Amendment Number: 3

Agreement Number: 160028

Project Identification Number: 123325.00

Federal Project Number: STP/TAP/CRP-M/HIP-9108(48)

State Project Number: 82LPLM-F3-071

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of _____, 20___ by and between the STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter called the "Department") and the CITY OF KINGSPORT (hereinafter called the "Agency"), for the purpose of providing an understanding among the parties of their respective obligations related to the management of the project described as:

Main Street, from Sullivan Street to Market Street

- 1. The language of Agreement # 160028 A2 dated August 21, 2024 Section B.2 a) is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 2. The following is added as B.2 a).
 - B.2 a) The Agency agrees to complete the herein assigned phases of the Project on or before **December 30**, **2025**. If the Agency does not complete the herein described phases of the Project within this time period, this Agreement will expire on the last day of scheduled completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of the Agreement. An extension of the term of this Agreement will be effected through an amendment to the Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of the Project. The cost of any work performed after the expiration date of the Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.

All provisions of the original contract not expressly amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

Rev. 1/26/21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective authorized officials on the date first above written.

	CITY OF KINGSPORT		STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION		
By:	By:				
	Paul W. Montgomery Mayor	Date	VI	Will Reid Commissioner	Date
	- Who				
	APPROVED AS TO		APPROVED AS TO		
	FORM AND LEGALITY FORM AND LEGA				LEGALITY
By:			By:		
	Rodney B. Rowlett, III Attorney	Date	4	Leslie South General Counsel	Date
ATTI	ESTED BY:				
			By:		2/2
		41		Steve Allen	Date
Angie Marshall Deputy City Recorder		Director, Local Programs & Community Investments Division			